

Case No. A04-206

State of Minnesota  
In Supreme Court

Mendota Golf, LLP,

*Respondent,*

v.

City of Mendota Heights,

*Appellant.*

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT CITY OF MENDOTA HEIGHTS

S. TODD RAPP P.A.  
S. Todd Rapp, Reg. No.12171X  
4686 Slater Road  
Eagan, MN 55122-2362  
(651) 379-3000

*Attorneys for Respondent*

GREENE ESPEL, P.L.L.P.  
Clifford M. Greene, Reg. No. 37436  
Robin M. Wolpert, Reg. No. 0310219  
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 1200  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 373-0830

and

JARDINE, LOGAN & O'BRIEN, P.L.L.P.  
Pierre N. Regnier, Reg. No. 90232  
Jessica E. Schwie, Reg. No. 296880  
8519 Eagle Point Boulevard, Suite 100  
Lake Elmo, MN 55042  
(651) 290-6500

and

WINTHROP & WEINSTINE, P.A.  
Daniel S. Schleck, Reg. No. 0260575  
225 South Sixth Street, Suite 3500  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4629  
(612) 604-6400

*Attorneys for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. A Comprehensive Plan is the “Supreme Law of Land Use” .....	1
II. The Limited Nature of the City’s Resolutions is Not a Dispositive Fact: The City’s Action Was Rational, the Court May Examine the Entire Record, and Respondent Never Demonstrated a Mistake in the Formation of the Comprehensive Plan .....	5
III. The Writ Violates MLUPA and Is Unconstitutional .....	7
A. The Writ Violates MLUPA .....	8
B. The Writ is Unconstitutional .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

*Marbury v. Madison*, 5 U.S. 137 (1803) ..... 3, 4

### State Cases

*Amcon Corp. v. City of Eagan*, 348 N.W.2d 66, 74 (Minn. 1984) ..... 3

*City of Fergus Falls v. Whitlock*, 247 Minn. 347, 77 N.W.2d 194 (1956) ..... 6

*Honn v. City of Coon Rapids*, 313 N.W.2d 409 (1981) ..... 6

*Hubbard Broadcasting, Inc. v. City of Afton*, 323 N.W.2d 757 (Minn. 1982) ..... 5, 6

*Mendota Golf, LLP v. City of Mendota Heights*, 2004 WL 2161422  
(Minn. App. 2004)..... 2, 4

*O’Loane v. O’Rourke*, 231 Cal. App. 2d 774 (2d Dist. 1965) ..... 3

*Sun Oil Co. v. Village of New Hope*, 300 Minn. 326, 220 N.W.2d 256 (1974) ..... 5

### State Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 462.351-.364 (MPA) ..... 2

Minn. Stat. §§ 473.85-.871 (MLUPA) ..... passim

### Other Authorities

Alexander Hamilton, James Madison, and John Jay, *The Federalist Papers*,  
ed. Clinton Rossiter (1961), No. 78 ..... 3, 4

Alfred Bettman, *The Constitutionality of Zoning*, 37 Harv. L. Rev. 834 (1924) ..... 3
